enumerated violations of subdivision (a) and the person or employer has engaged in or is engaging in a 

pattern or practice of these violations, the person or employer shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less 

than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) and not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for 

each violation, in addition to any other penalties or fines permitted by law.

own part of the task. The corrupt judges of the trial court rendered void judgments 

because they knew that Justice Hoffstadt from the appellate court is their umbrella.